# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/30/1997

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABITIBI-PRICE, INC.	05/30/1997

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABITIBI-CONSOLIDATED INC.	
Street Address:	1155 Metcalfe	
Internal Address:	Suite 800	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3B 5	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5607547	
Application Number:	11750794	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022411-0901

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin J. Azcona

Total Attachments: 9

PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0586

500678714

source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page1.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page2.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page3.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page4.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page5.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page6.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page7.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page8.tif source=Abitibi Price to Consolidated#page9.tif

Certificate of Amalgamation

Canada Business Corporations Act Certificat de fusion

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

ABITIBI-CONSOLIDATED INC.

337578-1

Name of corporation-Dénomination de la société

Corporation number-Huméro de la société

I hereby certify that the above-named corporation resulted from an amalgamation, under section 185 of the Canada Business Corporations Act, of the corporations set out in the attached articles of amalgamation.

Je certifie que la société susmentionnée est issue d'une fusion, en vertu de l'article 185 de la *Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions*, des sociétés dont les dénominations apparaissent dans les statuts de fusion ci-joints.

MATTER

Director - Directeur

May 30, 1997/le 30 mai 1997

Date of Amalgamation - Date de fusion

Canadä.

# CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT FORM 9 ARTICLES OF AMALGAMATION (SECTION 185)

# 1 - Name of amalgamated corporation

ABITIBI-CONSOLIDATED INC.

# 2 - The place in Canada where the registered office is to be situated

Metropolitan Region of Montréal, Province of Québec.

# 3 - The classes and any maximum number of shares that the Corporation is authorized to issue

The Corporation is authorized to issue:

- (a) an unlimited number of Common Shares; and
- (b) an unlimited number of Class A Preferred Shares, issuable in series.

The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching to the authorized shares in the capital of the Corporation shall be as follows:

# 1. PROVISIONS ATTACHING TO COMMON SHARES

The Common Shares shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:

# 1.1 Dividends

Subject to the prior rights of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares and any other shares of the Corporation ranking senior to the Common Shares with respect to priority in the payment of dividends, the holders of Common Shares shall be entitled to receive any dividends declared by the board of directors of the Corporation and the Corporation shall pay dividends thereon, as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation, out of moneys properly applicable to the payment of dividends, in money or in property or by issuing fully paid shares of the Corporation, in such amount and in such form as the board of directors of the Corporation may from time to time determine and all dividends which the board of directors of the Corporation may

declare on the Common Shares shall be declared and paid in equal amounts per share on all Common Shares at the time outstanding.

### 1.2 Dissolution

In the event of the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purposes of winding-up its affairs, subject to the prior rights of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares and any other shares of the Corporation ranking senior to the Common Shares with respect to priority in the distribution of assets upon dissolution, liquidation, winding-up or distribution for the purpose of winding-up its affairs, the holders of the Common Shares shall be entitled to receive the remaining property and assets of the Corporation.

# 1.3 Voting Rights

The holders of the Common Shares shall be entitled to receive notice of and to attend all meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation and shall have one vote for each Common Share held at all meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation, except meetings at which only holders of another specified class or series of shares of the Corporation are entitled to vote separately as a class or series.

# 2. PROVISIONS ATTACHING TO THE CLASS A PREFERRED SHARES

The Class A Preferred Shares, as a class, shall have attached thereto the following rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions:

# 2.1 Directors' Authority to Issue In One or More Series

province of the life was a substitute of the

The board of directors of the Corporation may issue the Class A Preferred Shares at any time and from time to time in one or more series. Before the first shares of a particular series are issued, the board of directors of the Corporation shall fix the number of shares in such series and shall determine, subject to the limitations set out in the articles, the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions to be attached to the shares of such series including, without limitation, the rate or rates, amount or method or methods of calculation of dividends thereon, the time (or means of calculating the same) and place or places of payment of dividends, whether such dividends are cumulative or non-cumulative or partially cumulative, the date or dates from which such dividends shall accrue, if they are to accrue, and whether such rate, amount or

method of calculation shall be subject to change or adjustment in the future, the currency or currencies of payment of dividends, the consideration and the terms and conditions of purchase for cancellation, retraction or redemption rights (if any), the conversion or exchange rights attached thereto (if any), the voting rights attached thereto (if any), and the terms and conditions of any share purchase plan or sinking fund with respect thereto. Before the issue of the first shares of a series, the board of directors of the Corporation shall send to the Director (as defined in the *Canada Business Corporations Act*, as from time to time amended, varied or replaced (the "Act")) articles of amendment containing a description of such series including the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions determined by the board of directors of the Corporation.

# 2.2 Ranking of Class A Preferred Shares

No rights, privileges, restrictions or conditions attached to a series of Class A Preferred Shares shall confer upon a series a priority in respect of dividends or return of capital over any other series of Class A Preferred Shares then outstanding. The Class A Preferred Shares shall be entitled to priority over the Common Shares and over any other shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Class A Preferred Shares with respect to priority in the payment of dividends and the distribution of assets in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary. or any other distribution of the assets of the Corporation among its shareholders for the purpose of winding-up its affairs. If any cumulative dividends, whether or not declared, or declared non-cumulative dividends or amounts payable on a return of capital in respect of a series of Class A Preferred Shares are not paid in full, the Class A Preferred Shares of all series shall participate rateably in respect of such dividends, including accumulations, if any, in accordance with the sums that would be payable on such shares if all such dividends were declared and paid in full, and in respect of any repayment of capital in accordance with the sums that would be payable on such repayment of capital if all sums so payable were paid in full; provided, however, that if there are insufficient assets to satisfy in full all such claims to dividends and return of capital, the claims of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares with respect to repayment of capital shall be paid and satisfied first and any assets remaining thereafter shall be applied towards the payment and satisfaction of claims in respect of dividends. The Class A Preferred Shares of any series may also be given such other preferences, not inconsistent with the rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to the Class A Preferred shares as a class, over the Common Shares and over any other shares of the Corporation ranking

junior to the Class A Preferred Shares as may be determined by the board of directors of the Corporation.

# 2.3 Distributions on Junior Classes

No dividends shall at any time be declared or paid or set apart for payment on any shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Class A Preferred Shares unless all dividends up to and including the dividend payable for the last completed period for which such dividends shall be payable on each series of Class A Preferred Shares then issued and outstanding shall have been declared and paid or set apart for payment at the date of such declaration or payment or setting apart for payment on such shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Class A Preferred Shares, nor shall the Corporation at any such time call for redemption or redeem or purchase for cancellation or reduce or otherwise pay off any shares of the Corporation ranking junior to the Class A Preferred Shares unless all dividends up to and including the dividend payable for the last completed period for which such dividend shall be payable on each series of the Class A Preferred Shares then issued and outstanding shall have been declared and paid or set apart for payment at the date of such call for redemption, purchase, reduction or other payment.

## 2.4 Pre-emptive Rights

The holders of Class A Preferred Shares shall not, as such, be entitled as of right to subscribe for or to purchase or receive the whole or any part of any shares, bonds, debentures or other securities or any rights to acquire the same, which may from time to time be issued by the Corporation except in accordance with any conversion rights set forth in the rights, restrictions, conditions and limitations attaching to the Class A Preferred Shares of any series.

# 2.5 Voting Rights

Except as hereinafter referred to or as otherwise required by law or in accordance with any voting rights which may from time to time be attached to any series of Class A Preferred Shares, the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares as a class shall not be entitled as such to receive notice of, or attend or to vote at, any meeting of the shareholders of the Corporation.

# 2.6 Restrictions on Issuances of Senior Shares

No class of shares equal or senior to the Class A Preferred Shares may be created or issued without the approval of the holders of each series of Class A Preferred Shares, voting as a class and separately as a series.

# 2.7 Approval of Holders of Class A Preferred Shares

The rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to the Class A Preferred Shares as a class may be added to, changed or removed but only with the approval of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares given as hereinafter specified.

The approval of the holders of Class A Preferred Shares to add to. change or remove any right, privilege, restriction or condition attaching to the Class A Preferred Shares as a class or in respect of any other matter requiring the consent of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares may, subject to the provisions of the Act, be given by resolution signed by all the holders of Class A Preferred Shares or passed by the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds of the votes cast at a meeting of the holders of Class A Preferred Shares duly called for that purpose and at which holders of Class A Preferred Shares representing not less than a majority of the aggregate of the amounts of consideration stated in all Class A Preferred Shares then outstanding are present in person or represented by proxy in accordance with the by-laws of the Corporation; provided, however, that if at any such meeting, when originally held, the holders of the required amount of Class A Preferred Shares are not y present or so represented by proxy within 30 minutes after the time fixed for the meeting, then the meeting shall be adjourned to such date, being not less than 15 days later, and to such time and place as may be fixed by the chairman of such meeting and, at such adjourned meeting, the holders of Class A Preferred Shares present in person or so represented by proxy, whether or not they hold more or less than the required amount of Class A Preferred Shares, may transact the business for which the meeting was originally called, and a resolution duly passed and carried thereat by not less than two thirds of the votes cast at such adjourned meeting shall constitute the approval of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares hereinbefore mentioned. Notice of any such original meeting of the holders of the Class A Preferred Shares shall be given not less than 21 days prior to the date fixed for such meeting and shall specify in general terms the purpose for which the meeting is called, and notice of any such adjourned meeting shall be given not less than 10 days prior to the date fixed for such adjourned meeting, but it shall not be necessary to specify in such notice the purpose for which the adjourned meeting was called. The

> PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0593

7

formalities to be observed in respect of the giving of notice of any such meeting or any adjourned meeting and the conduct thereof shall be those from time to time required by the Act and prescribed in the by-laws of the Corporation with respect to meetings of shareholders. On every vote taken at any such original or adjourned meeting of holders of Class A Preferred Shares as a class, or at any joint meeting of the holders of two or more series of Class A Preferred Shares, each holder entitled to vote thereat shall have one vote in respect of each Canadian \$1.00 of the redemption price (or, if there is no determinable redemption price for Class A Preferred Shares of any series, the issue price per Class A Preferred Share of such series or, if there is no determinable issue price for Class A Preferred Shares of such series, the dollar amount determined by the directors of the Corporation for that purpose before the issuance of Class A Preferred Shares of such series) in respect of each Class A Preferred Share held by such holder.

# 4 - Restrictions, if any, on share transfers

There shall be no restrictions on the issue, transfer or ownership of shares of the Corporation.

# 5 - Number (or minimum and maximum number) of directors

The board of directors of the Corporation shall be a minimum of three directors and a maximum of 21 directors, the number to be determined by the board of directors from time to time. The initial board of directors shall consist of 16 directors. No change in the number of directors shall be effected before the first annual meeting of shareholders of the Corporation. Thereafter, the directors of the Corporation can increase or decrease the number of directors between the minimum and maximum number. The board of directors will be authorized to appoint one or more additional directors, who shall hold office for a term expiring not later than the close of the next annual meeting of shareholders, but the total number of directors so appointed will not exceed one-third of the number of directors elected at the previous annual meeting of shareholders.

# 6 - Restrictions, if any, on business the Corporation may carry on

None.

7 -	Othe	er provisions, if any	•
	None	·	
8 -	The a	amalgamation has been Act which is indicated a	approved pursuant to that section or subsection of sollows:
	<u>X</u>	183	
	-	184(1)	
		184(2)	
9 -	Name	e of the amalgamating o	corporations
	(a) (b)	Abitibi-Price Inc. Stone-Consolidated Co	orporation - Corporation Stone-Consolidated
	Corpo	oration No.	
	(a) (b)	221103-3 3197212	
Date (	1		(a) Signature
May 🌡	10 , 19	997	Ronald Y. Oberlander
Title		-	
Chairn	nan an	d Chief Executive Offic	er
Date			(b) Signature
May 2	ю, 19	97	Jan Dh
		•	James Doughan

PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0595

; ;

*	**	- 4	
1	E	11	а

President and Chief Executive Officer

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY

Corporation No.

337578-1

Filed MAY 2 9 1997

PATENT REEL: 021691 FRAME: 0596

**RECORDED: 10/17/2008**